The Directors believe that the Proposed Placing can finance the Acquisition without causing any adverse
financial impact on the financial position of the Group as compared to debt financing, which could increase the
gearing ratio of the Group. Therefore, the Directors are of the view that the Proposed Placing is in the interest
of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED PLACING AND THE ISSUE OF THE CONSIDERATION SHARES
ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, based on the information available to the Company having made
enquiries to the extent practicable, the following table shows the shareholding structure of the Company as
at the date of this announcement, immediately after the Placing Completion, and immediately after both the
Placing Completion and all of the Consideration Shares having been issued to the Vendor:

   Immediately after both
   the Placing Completion and
   all the Consideration Shares
 As at the date of  Immediately after  having been issued to
 this announcement the Placing Completion (Note 1) the Vendor (Note 1)
 Number of  Approximate  Number of  Approximate  Number of  Approximate
 Shares % Shares % Shares %

Weltrade Group Limited (Note 2) 1,053,698,040 34.25 1,053,698,040 31.68 1,053,698,040 27.54
Xianjian Advanced Technology
 Limited (Note 3) 744,000,000 24.19 744,000,000 22.37 744,000,000 19.44
The Vendor — — — — 500,000,000 13.07
The Institutional Investor — — 250,000,000 7.52 250,000,000 6.53
Other public Shareholders 1,278,508,991 41.56 1,278,508,991 38.43 1,278,508,991 33.42

Total 3,076,207,031 100.00 3,326,207,031 100.00 3,826,207,031 100.00

Notes:

1. These columns are for illustrative purpose only.

2. Weltrade Group Limited is a company incorporated in the BVI and is wholly owned by Mr. Wen Jialong, who is
the Chairman and an executive Director of the Company.

3. Xianjian Advanced Technology Limited is a company incorporated in the BVI and is wholly owned by Mr. Xie
Yuehui.

– 16 –

FUND RAISING EXERCISE OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Apart from the fund raising activity mentioned below, the Company has not carried out any other fund raising
activities during the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.